

# SANTIAGO E. JUÁREZ, ESQ. ATTORNEY AT LAW

2010 MAR 31 PM 2:59

March 31, 2010

Honorable Mary Herrera Secretary of State State of New Mexico 325 Don Gaspar, Suite 300 Santa Fe, NM 87503

Appeal of Rejection of Application of Dennis W. Montoya For Contributions From The "Voter Action" Fund As Applicable To Judicial Candidates For State Wide Office

Dear Madame Secretary;

We would like to address;

First, the issue of the alleged violation of 1-19A-5 in that it is alleged that the violation was a contribution by the candidate of over \$5,000.00 in seed money to the campaign. There was no such violation as the contribution by the candidate of his own \$8,887.27 was in fact not "seed money" as that term is defined in section 1-19A-2 "means a contribution raised for the primary purpose of enabling applicant candidates to collect qualifying contributions and petition signatures". As set forth in the declaration of the candidate, the attached spreadsheet to the appeal sets forth that the \$8,887.27 was for general electioneering and preparation for delegate voting at the Democratic State Convention not for the "primary purpose of enabling applicant" to "collect qualifying contributions and petition signatures.".

Second, the issue of the alleged violation of 1-19A-3 in that the candidate had contributions or expenditures in excess of \$500.00 prior to the filing of the declaration of intent. We would point out that no contributions in excess of \$500.00 were obtained or expenditures in excess of \$500.00 made between the times of the beginning of the "qualifying period" and the "filing a declaration of intent". The declaration of intent was duly filed with Madame Secretary's office on the 24th of December, 2009 long before the candidate made any contribution or expense in excess of \$500.00. (see copy of attached declaration). Further, it is noted that the \$8,887.27 was not "seed money" as noted above and the \$2,922.56 is well within the \$5,000.00 spending cap.

We have attached the affidavit of Mr. Dennis W. Montoya regarding the "Seed Money Contribution and Expenditure Report" filed with the Secretary's Office and certifying the nature of the expenditures of funds in the campaign.

We have also attached the affidavit of Mr. Andrew Perkins indicating his inability to account for the funds on any form other than that provided by the Secretary of State's Office and wanting to give full disclosure of funds spent, there being no direction under the Statute or the Administrative Code that gave clear direction.

March 31, 2010

The filing of all the expenses without the breakdown as to what was "seed money" is an attempt to comply with the law fully but because there is no method at the time of filing to be able to separate out "general campaign" expenditures that are not related to the gathering of signatures or "qualifying contributions" for the sake of safety the account filed all the expenses.

It was also noted that all expenditures were pursuant to contributions made by the candidate to his campaign.

The "Voter Action" law as currently written is not clear how judicial candidates shall submit their general electioneering expenses for qualifying as a candidate through the convention process although the State recognizes this as one of the methods that a candidate may pursue and that the State will endorse. It is only when a statewide candidate fails to acquire the necessary signatures that a candidate must get other signatures. The law as now written would appear, also, to foreclose any expenditure by a candidate for signature gathering after the initial date for filing in March, although a statewide candidate by law is allowed to do so. (See the definition of "qualifying period")

We are trying to preserve the intent and the integrity of the "Act" for public financing because we cannot see how given the inconsistencies in the "Act" as it applies to statewide candidates; if they are denied the right to participate under the general aspects of election laws of the State of New Mexico, then the "Act" faces the pitfall of unconstitutionality. However, given the ability to reasonably understand that At was not the intent of the writers to foreclose full participation by statewide candidates the law can allow Mr. Montoya to participate and the New Mexico Legislature can fix the inconsistencies at the next legislative session.

The "Act" provides, 1-19A-6, that part of the certification is that the candidate "(3) qualified as a candidate pursuant to other applicable state election law;" which would include the usual process of gathering delegate votes for the State Party Nominating Conventions. Yet, there appears to be no place within the context of the "Voter Action" law to either make allowance for these expenditures or to exclude them.

The amended report that was filed on March 25th, 2010 makes clear the "Seed Money Contribution and Expenditure"

The \$150.00 donation by Mr. David Romero was returned with an explanation that he could not contribute more than 100 dollars at that time. This was done in the utmost of caution as we know we could have received such a donation to the general campaign but in fact Mr. Montoya was seeking to use his own money so as to qualify without question for "public financing". None of the contributions have been spent and Mr. Montoya contributed the "seed money" from his personal business earnings.

Su Siempre Servidor,

Santiago E. Juárez

Carapaign Manager for Dennis W. Montoya
for the Court of Appeals, State of New

Mexico



## NM SECRETARY OF STATE VOTER ACTION ACT 2010 ELECTION

PARTICIPATING CANDIDATE

PRC OFFICE OR JUDICIAL OFFICE APPLICATION FOR DECLARATION OF INTENT

RECEIVED 2010 MAR 16 PM 5: 08 SECRETARY OF STATE

PLEASE TYPE		FILER II	NUMBE	R(AGENCY 1	use only)
CANDIDATE NAME DENNIS W. MONTOYA		DISTRIC POSITIO	T NUMBI N SOUGH	ER OR IT CT AF	PP - POS 2
ADDRESS (NUMBER & STR 720 EMERALD DRIVE, N		CITY RIO RA	'	STATE NM	ZIP 87124
MAILING ADDRESS P.O. BOX 15235		CITY RIO RA	NCHO	STATE NM	ZIP 87124
CANDIDATE'S PHONE # (505) 246-8499	CANDIDATE'S CE (505) 328-186		CANDID (505)		
CANDIDATE'S PARTY AFFI DEMOCRAT	LIATION	CANDID dmont	ATE'S E-N oya@mon	MAIL ADI	DRESS
PLEASE LIST THE FINANCI WILL CONDUCT ALL FINA	NCIAL ACTIVITY	FOR THE			
ACCOUNT. (ACCOUNT NUI FINANCIAL INSTITUTION I			K OF AM	ERICA -	RTO
RANCHO HIGH RESORT BE					

**2**005



I the undersigned, upon my oath and under penalty of perjury, certify that the following statements are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge; I have complied with and will continue to comply with the act's contribution and expenditure limits and all other requirements set forth in the act and rules issued by the Secretary of State:

- use all money distributed for campaign related purposes in the election cycle in which the money was distributed;
- return to the fund any amount that is unspent or unencumbered at the time I cease to be a candidate before a primary or general election for which the fund money was distributed;
- limit total campaign expenditures and debts to the amount of money distributed to that candidate from the fund.
- shall not accept the contributions or loans from any other source except his/her political party, as specified in Section 1-19A-8 of the Voter Action Act
- return to the secretary, within thirty days after the primary election, any amount that is unspent or unencumbered by the date of the primary election for direct deposit into the fund. 1-19A-7[D] NMSA 1978
- return to the secretary within thirty days after the general election, any amount that is unspent or unencumbered by the date of the general election for direct deposit into the fund. 1-19A-7[E] NMSA 1978
- shall not be eligible to become an applicant candidate if the candidate has accepted contributions or made expenditures totaling five hundred dollars (\$500) or more between the beginning of the qualifying period (October 1, 2009 for major party or February 1, 2010 for independent candidate or minor party) and filing this declaration of intent.

I have complied with and will continue to comply with the following reporting requirements:

- file qualifying contributions with the secretary during the qualifying period according to procedures developed by the secretary.
- report expenditures according to the campaign reporting requirements specified in the Election Code [Chapter 1 NMSA 1978].

Candidate's Signature

State of New Mexico

County of Bernalello

Subscribed and swom before me this 22 nday of Necember, 2009 by Dennis W) Montaya.

OFFICIAL SEAL
Julie A. Schobey

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

My Commission Expires: 5, 21, 12

Notary Signature

Commission Expires: 5.21.12

# SANTIAGO E. JUÁREZ, ESQ. ATTORNEY AT LAW

March 27, 2010

Honorable Mary Herrera Secretary of State State of New Mexico

In Re:

Appeal of Rejection of Application of Dennis W. Montoya For Contributions From The "Voter Action" Fund As Applicable To Judicial Candidates For State Wide Office

State of New Mexico	)
	) ss.
County of Sandoval	)

### DECLARATION OF THE HONORABLE IRA ROBINSON

I, IRA ROBINSON, being first duly sworn, do hereby state and declare as follows:

- 1. I have been active for more than 30 years in New Mexico Democratic Party politics;
- 2. I served for more than 10 years on the Democratic State Central Committee;
- 3. I was Bernalillo County Democratic Party Chairman for 3 terms;
- 4. I was Regional Vice Chair of the State Democratic Party;
- 5. I have been a Democratic Party National Committeeman;
- 6. I participated as a candidate in more than ten (10) county-wide races (primary and general elections);
- 7. I participated in two statewide races, included obtaining petition signatures and going to a pre-primary convention seeking delegate votes;
- I have also been a delegate several times to Democratic State Pre-Primary Convention;
- 9. Based on my experience as an active member of the New Mexico Democratic Party politics and as a candidate and participant in electoral politics in the State of New Mexico, the preferred method by all candidates running for office is to obtain the required number

Declaration of the Hon. Ira Robinson

-2-

March 27, 2010

of Nominating Petition signatures to participate in the pre-primary convention, and then get the requisite 20% of delegates to get on the Primary Ballot.

- 10. It is emphasized to anyone running in the Party that it is important to show some strength in the Democratic Party by obtaining the minimum 20% delegate vote at the Pre-Primary Convention because no one can recall anyone ever winning the Primary who merely got on by petition signature gathering.
- 11. The garnering of Delegates is essential to a winning campaign and is an essential part of running for statewide office. It is part of building a base of support. I have never been involved with a campaign where there was not an effort to obtain Delegate votes and participate in the County Pre-Primary Conventions, as well as the State Pre-Primary Convention. JR
- 12. I have reviewed the "Voter Action" law as it applies to judges and it appears to me that it was not made clear how "general campaign" expenditures would or could be reported within the context of the Act. When a person is running for the Public Regulatory Commission, they do not have to participate in the Delegate process because the only way they get on the ballot is by petition signatures, so it is easy to read the law as it applies to that office. The law is not so clear when it comes to the new process of allowing judges to run "publicly financed."

I hereby state that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and understanding, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico.

IRA ROBINSÕN

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me, a Notary Public of the State of New Mexico, on March 297, 2010, by Ira Robinson.

My Commission Expires: 5 · 21 · 12

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

# SANTIAGO E. JUÁREZ, ESQ. ATTORNEY AT LAW

March 31, 2010

Honorable Mary Herrera Secretary of State State of New Mexico

In Re:

Appeal of Rejection of Application of Dennis W. Montoya For Contributions From The "Voter Action" Fund As Applicable To Judicial Candidates For State Wide Office

### DECLARATION OF DENNIS W. MONTOYA

- I. DENNIS W. MONTOYA, being first duly sworn, do hereby state and declare as follows;
  - I am the candidate applying of certification under the "Voter Action Act";
  - 2. That at the time that we were submitting our application and the statement of expenditures I was asked by Mt. Andrew Perkins where we listed our expenses;
  - 3. I reviewed the form and indicated that I believe we should put them all in as there was no way to break them down given the form we were to use;
  - 4. A day or so later Mr. Santiago E. Juarez was reviewing our paperwork and indicated that he did not believe that the form was adequate to provide for what the law required and indicated that we should file an amended declaration with an explanation;
  - I requested that Mr. Andrew Perkins review with me and Mr. Juarez the expenditures and contributions of the campaign and having did so a spread sheet was prepared, which is attached hereto explaining the expenditures of the campaign in a manner that was consistent with the requirement of the reporting of the "Voter Action" law;
  - I have reviewed the spread sheet and the allocation of the expenses in the context of the "Voter Action" law and I believe the same to be true and correct.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Dennis W. Montoya

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on 31 March 2010 by Dennis W.

Montoya.

OFFICIAL SEAL

Julle A. Schobey NOTARY PUBLIC

Expires:

My Commission Expires: May 21, 2012

(Scal)

March 31, 2010

Honorable Mary Herrera Secretary of State State of New Mexico

In Re:

Appeal Of Rejection Of Application Of Dennis W. Montoya For Contributions From The "Voter Action" Fund As Applicable To Judicial Candidates For State Wide Office

### DECLARATION OF ANDREW PERKINS

### I, ANDREW PERKINS, do hereby state and declare as follows;

- 1. I am the accounting officer Treasurer for the Dennis W. Montoya Campaign;
- 2. That at the time that we were submitting our application and the statement of expenditures I was asked Mr. Montoya how we were going to list our expenses as the form for the "Voter Action" law was quite limited;
- 3. We reviewed the form and decided we should put them all in as there was no way to break them down given the form we were to use;
- 4. A day or so later Mr. Santiago E. Juarez was reviewing our paperwork and indicated that he did not believe that the form was adequate to provide for what the law required and indicated that we should file an amended declaration with an explanation;
- 5. Mr. Montoya then requested that I review with him and Mr. Juarez the expenditures and contributions of the campaign and having did so a spread sheet was prepared, which is attached hereto explaining the expenditures of the campaign in a manner that was consistent with the requirement of the reporting of the "Voter Action" law;
- 6. I have reviewed the spread sheet and the allocation of the expenses in the context of the "Voter Action" law and I believe the same to be true and correct.
- I have attached hereto a line item break down.
- 8. The expenditures for other items, not identified as "seed money", were used for "general electioneering".

I hereby state that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and understanding.

andrew f. Perkins

Andrew Perkins

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN To before me this 31st day of \_

\_\_, 2010

NOTARY PUBLIC

Mr Commission Expires:

PUBLIC 05-11-2013

# Committee to Elect Dennis Montoya Operations Transaction Detail by Account January I through March 16, 2010

.1	-1-		ശിശി	ø		o r ·	5 6 5 l f		, ",	<b>_</b>	alm — m as as as as a	_•_•	
Balance	2 2 2 4	<b>35.05</b>	353.55	448.16	00.005 00.005	1,255.0	1,823.00 2,290.00 4,790.00	1,000,00	85,128	104.51 704.02 1,142.02 1,688.03 548.03	25.75 27.79 27.79 26.89 26.89 26.89	88.4 88.4	28 12 12 12 13 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
Arround	2 2	23 23	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	418.18	10000 10000	8 2 6	2,400	1,000,00	6738 8273	5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00	2540.58 75.29 68.53 68.63 68.63 68.63	8 B B	124.61 124.60 124.60 12.60 14.60
10 Art	Bank of America	Bank of Agenton			Bank of America Bank of America	Bank of America Rank of America	Bark of America Bark of America	Bank of Asseries	Bart of Awales	Bank of America Bank of America Bank of America Bank of America Bank of America	Bank of America Sank of America Bank of America Bank of America	विकास जा सिक्टानंदर	Gank of Asserica Gash Bank of Asserica Bank of Asserica Bank of Asserica
Class	ę o o o	6. J			pereral seed expendianes	send expendities	seed coordans	Sent expendence	Happeto pas	Second Se	Ranca Ranca Ranca Ranca Ranca Ranca	Faco	panel panel panel panel
Herro	d connectable	campaign ads strumpodina net website			Garpaign Treatures जन्मसंदेश works जन्मसंदेश works	Leadings works	त्यापनंतु भरतत त्यापनंतु केरेराय	Hel ratei	Sgrabre work	caspaignyntiite Henture pleosé sinky soles, berner, window docals, bus carb Souty zampajip neileirii 2500 brokures	bood campaign hood campaign hood	grinier	prised buttons lot depo (20) completo se lefal Coston Lagel Seimes Festire
Миго	Sangre de Cristo Brostanting	Hoursaner Publicators Demorate Parir of San Jun Co.			A.J. Parkins, QPA Jose Lectuça Rick Lus	Amende Gotzelen A.J. Perkins, CPA	Vess Caro Saringo E Justes	Cariss-Bernet Post 13	AJ, Parkina, CPA	Vide Prit Vide Prit Vide Prit Vide Prit Eur Bores Gaphos	VBop in Food hit Las Vegas Optio Landwark Gil	Tape	Dr. Dor's Bulisse, Badges and Magnets Terenge International Hebry Lubby Dr. Dor's Bulisses, Badges and Magnets Weimpf
1	ā	1975 1985			7878 7878	788.2 F	更相	뒱	튵	5 5 5 5 <u>5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 </u>	ធូ គួ គួ	\$	# - # # #
e de la composition della comp	02422010	Otriszono Oznako			DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	0209/2010 0208/2010	924 <u>62</u> 010 922 <u>32</u> 010	0,025000	02092010	DHASZOTO DHASZOTO BWZSZOTO DSAGZOTO GSFZZOTO	01/242010 01/282010 02/142010 034082010	01028000	CONTINUED BY CONTI
r P	Check	# # 5		į	der to	Cheet Cheet	Chert Chert	Check	Specific Co.	Check Check	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	Clea	Onest Onest Chest Chest
Advertising	inda Rado	Actualishy - Ocher	Total Adventising	tamp <b>ágn</b> Ekp <b>ensa</b> <b>Combact Wages</b>			Total Contract Wages	Events Total Events	gereral Total general	• H <b>q. 19</b>	Total Meather Marks Total Meats	Operature Supplies Tels Supties Tetal Operature	Sundry Henrs

Page 1 of 2

# Committee to Elect Dennis Montoya Operations Transaction Defail by Account January 1 through March 15, 2010

	Type	Deats		Мате	Memo	Class	ð	95	Acres	
	Cheese	0300020	ង្គ	Tank Clab	Tote Bag (20)	generat	l	Bank of America	(3) Table 2	•
	Check	03042010	,-	Terace intensional	Cotton Tote bag	Pare d		Bank of America	239.50	
	Check	03/08/2010		Hobby Lobby	The second	Page 6		Bank of America	16.4	
	C)	COCCODED	,-	Sams	frod	geral		Bank of America	B) SI	
	Check	0302/2010		Sams	Miles food	gered		Bank of America	5.68	
Total Sundy Emis									1,486.54	1,438.54
Total campign Expense									11,188 68	11,196 EB
Contract Services Accounting Fees										
Total Accounting Fees	Check	02002010	7887	Rachel de la Onz	Campaign ಆಗ್ರಸ್	sarguados pass		Bank of America	195 00 195,00	185.00 104.00
Total Contraul Services									185.00	195.00
TOTAL									11,000,85	11,809.65

Page 2 of 2